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A Resolution honoring Jazz Hall of Fame Lifetime 

Achievement Award Selectee Jay McShann; and directing 

distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, James Columbus McShann, popularly known as “Jay”, 

“Hootie” and “The Man from Muskogee” was born in Muskogee, Oklahoma, 

on January 12.  He taught himself to play the piano at the age of 12 

and later studied at the Tuskegee Institute, Fisk University and the 

Kansas City Conservatory of Music.  During his early career, he 

played with bands that toured Oklahoma, Arkansas, Arizona and New 

Mexico; and 

 

WHEREAS, in the mid-1930s, Jay McShann moved to Kansas City and 

after working with local groups, formed his own band and became one 

of the creators of the Kansas City-style jazz.  Jay McShann formed 

one of the best of the Kansas City bands—the only one to rival Count 

Basie’s.  Members of the band included Charlie “Bird” Parker, singer 

Walter Brown, and later, singer Jimmy Witherspoon; and 

 

WHEREAS, after serving in the Army in World War II, McShann 

organized a smaller combo which played swing-flavored blues and 

rhythm and blues throughout the Midwest and West Coast until the 

emergence of rock and roll in the mid-1950s; and  

 

WHEREAS, Jay McShann has recorded for Capitol, Aladdin, 

Atlantic, Black and Blue, Black Lion, Capitol, Decca, EmArcy, Master 

Jazz, Mercury, Music Masters, Onyx, Sonet, Storyville, Swingtime, 

Vee Jay, and Sackville labels.  He has received numerous honors 

including the National Endowment for the Arts, the Smithsonian 

Institution, the Jazz Oral History Award from the Rutgers Institute 

of Jazz Studies, the 1982 Jazz Master Award from the Afro-American 

Museum in Philadelphia, the Kansas City Jazz Heritage Award, the 

Jazz Era Pioneer Award from the National Association of Jazz 

Educators and a citation from Congress.  McShann enjoys conducting 

workshops at colleges, universities and high schools and has done so 

in Tulsa and Oklahoma City; and 

 

WHEREAS, Jay McShann has toured extensively in Europe, appearing 

at many music festivals.  The pianist, bandleader, singer and 

composer is the subject of the documentary movie “Hootie Blues” and 

featured in the film “Last of the Blue Devils”; and 

 

WHEREAS, Jay “Hootie” McShann was honored by being inducted into 

the Oklahoma Jazz Hall of Fame in 1989 and was recently inducted 

into the Oklahoma Music Hall of Fame along with cowboy singer Gene 

Autry; and 
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WHEREAS, McShann has brought his talent back to Oklahoma in 

establishing the Jay McShann Lifetime Achievement Award and will be 

the joint honoree to receive this prestigious award June 17, 1999, 

at the Oklahoma Jazz Hall of Fame Induction Ceremory. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate honors Jay McShann for his 

selection to receive a Lifetime Achievement Award from the Jazz Hall 

of Fame in Tulsa, Oklahoma. 

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to James “Jay” 

Columbus McShann and the Oklahoma Jazz Hall of Fame in Tulsa, 

Oklahoma. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 21st day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 


